Department of State

Subpart H—Transit Aliens

§41.71 Transit aliens.

(a) Transit aliens—general. An alien is
classifiable as a nonimmigrant transit
alien under INA 101(a) (15) (C) if the
consular officer is satisfied that the
alien:

(1) Intends to pass in immediate and
continuous transit through the United
States;

(2) Is in possession of a common car-
rier ticket or other evidence of trans-
portation arrangements to the alien’s
destination;

(3) Is in possession of sufficient funds
to carry out the purpose of the transit
journey, or has sufficient funds other-
wise available for that purpose; and

(4) Has permission to enter some
country other than the United States
following the transit through the
United States, unless the alien submits
satisfactory evidence that such ad-
vance permission is not required.

(b) Certain aliens in transit to United
Nations. An alien within the provisions
of paragraph (3), (4), or (5) of section 11
of the Headquarters Agreement with
the United Nations, to whom a visa is
to be issued for the purpose of applying
for admission solely in transit to the
United Nations Headquarters District,
may upon request or at the direction of
the Secretary of State be issued a non-
immigrant visa bearing the symbol C-
2. If such a visa is issued, the recipient
shall be subject to such restrictions on
travel within the United States as may
be provided in regulations prescribed
by the Attorney General.

Subpart —Fiance(e)s and Other
Nonimmigrants

§41.81 Fiance(e) of a U.S. Citizen.

(a) Petition requirement. An alien is
classifiable as a nonimmigrant fi-
ance(e) under INA 101(a)(15)(K) if the
consular officer is satisfied that the
alien is qualified under that provision
and the consular officer has received a
petition filed by the U.S. citizen to
confer nonimmigrant status as a fi-
ance(e) on the alien, which has been ap-
proved by the INS under INA 214(d), or
a notification of such approval from
that Service.

§41.83

(b) Certification of legal capacity and
intent to marry. Upon receipt of a peti-
tion approved by INS and the alien’s
sworn statement of ability and intent
to conclude a valid marriage with the
petitioner within 90 days of arrival in
the United States, the consular officer
shall grant the alien the nonimmigrant
status accorded in the petition and
shall determine the eligibility of the
alien to receive a K-1 visa.

(c) Eligibility as immigrant required.
The consular officer, insofar as prac-
ticable, shall determine the eligibility
of an alien to receive a nonimmigrant
visa under INA 101(a)(15)(K) as if the
alien were an applicant for an immi-
grant visa. If the consular officer deter-
mines that the alien would be eligible,
under INA 212 (a) and (e) and in all
other respects to receive an immigrant
visa, except the alien shall be exempt
from the labor certification require-
ment of INA 212(a)(5), the officer may
issue a nonimmigrant visa under this
section.

[52 FR 42597, Nov. 5, 1987, as amended at 56
FR 30428, July 2, 1991]

§41.82 Certain parents and children of
section 101(a)(27)(l) special immi-
grants. [Reserved]

§41.83 Certain witnesses and inform-
ants.

(a) General. An alien shall be classifi-
able under the provisions of INA
101(a)(15)(S) if:

(1) The consular officer is satisfied
that the alien qualifies under the pro-
visions of that section; and

(2)(i) The consular officer has re-
ceived verification from the Depart-
ment of State, Visa Office, that:

(A) in the case of INA 101(a)(15)(S)(i)
the INS has certified on behalf of the
Attorney General that the alien is ac-
corded such classification, or

(B) in the case of INA 101(a)(15)(S)(ii)
the Assistant Secretary of State for
Consular Affairs on behalf of the Sec-
retary of State and the INS on behalf
of the Attorney General have certified
that the alien is accorded such classi-
fication;

(ii) and the alien is granted an INA
212(d)(1) waiver of any INA 212(a)
ground of ineligibility known at the
time of verification.
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